

Ashish Dubey & Anr. v. State
CNR No.: DLCT01-016053-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 530/2025

11.03.2026

Present : Mr. Vareej Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the appellants.
The appellant no. 1 and 2 are present.
Sh. Nishant Kumar, Ld. (*Substitute*) Addl. PP for the State/respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the appellants has submitted that appellant Ashish would deposit the fine amount of Rs. 500/- with DLSA during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

Request for adjournment has been made by Ld. Counsel for the appellants to address arguments.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for arguments on **10.06.2026**.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file written submissions, if any, along with relevant case laws on or before the next date of hearing.

Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.03.2026